
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Lizzie Rich 
Telephone: 01344 352253 
Email: lizzie.rich@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 2 October 2018 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Licensing Panel 
Thursday 11 October 2018, 2.00 pm 
Council Chamber - Time Square, Market Street, Bracknell, RG12 1JD 

To: LICENSING PANEL 

Councillor Allen (Chairman), Councillors Tullett and Mrs McKenzie  

cc: Substitute Members of the Panel 

Councillors Mrs Angell, Dr Barnard, G Birch, Brossard, Brunel-Walker, Finch, Finnie, Ms Gaw, 
Leake, Ashman, Porter and Thompson 

 

Gill Vickers 
Executive Director: Delivery 
 



 

 

Licensing Panel 
Thursday 11 October 2018, 2.00 pm 
Council Chamber - Time Square, Market Street, Bracknell, RG12 
1JD 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. MAPS  3 - 6 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they 
are withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests 
the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the 
interest to the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the 
meeting when the interest is only an affected interest, but the 
Monitoring Officer should be notified of the interest, if not previously 
notified of it, within 28 days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. THE PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS AT LICENSING PANELS  7 - 10 

4. REVIEW OF STREET TRADING CONSENT FOR A&A PLUS, BULL 
LANE, BRACKNELL  
Annex A – Policy for Determination of Street Trading Consents 
Annex B – existing street trading consent for A&A Plus 
Annex C – map of location 
Annex D – Licensing Panel decision letter (held on 21 February 2018) 
Annex E – Objection 1 
Annex F – Diary Sheets 
Annex G – Objection 2 
 

11 – 40 
 

13 – 15 
17 – 19 

21 
23 – 25 
27 – 29 
31 – 38 

39 
 

  

 



 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

  

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 

   

 
      

    
    

   

     
   

HIGH STREET

CHARLESSQUARE

THE RING

CH
UR

CH
RO

AD
 

MARKET STREET

SKIMPED HILL LANE 

Fo
otb

rid
ge

Bracknell± Town Centre
Map 

Garth Hill
CollegeAlbert Road 

Car Park  

Supermarket 

Library 

Easthampst 
Wea 

The	 The Lexicon (Avenue Car Park) House 
ead 

ther Vane Met OfficePH 
Surgery Roundabout

Magistrat Police
Court 

es 
StationThe Bull

PH
Brooke
House 

Stairs 
Elevated
Walkway

O 
The

ld Manor
PH 

Footbridge 

The Point 

Ocean 
House  

Service 
Yard E  

Bracknell
& Woki

Co 
ngham 
egell

Footbridge 
Church 

High Street
Car Park 

Braccan Walk
Car Park 

Footbridge 
Princess
Square Church 

Kerit 
Cent

h  
re 

The Peel Centre	 Time
Square SurgeryBracknell Cricket

Bus Station Club 

The Goose 
Railway Stati PH 

Car Park 
on  

Legend
Subway
Zebra Crossing
Walk Route 
Footpath/Cycleway
Railway
Council Buildings 
Places of Interest 
Car Parks 
Elevated Walkway
Public Transport 
Offices 
Commercial 
Residential 

tres
0 50 100 150

Me

Ra
S 

ilway
tation 

The Comme
[...]
n of the Panel shall be notified to the applicant and her/his representative 

(if any) within two working days following the meeting. In most cases, a verbal decision 
will be given on the day of the hearing. 

 
3. ROLES OF THOSE AT THE HEARING 
 
3.1 The Public Protection Partnership representative is present at the hearing to present 

the professional officer’s case for refusal, suspension or revocation of street trading 
consent.  They are also present to challenge points put forward by the applicant. 

 
3.2 Members of the Panel are present to consider and determine an application, or to 

consider if consent should be suspended or revoked.  In doing so, they will follow the 
above procedure. 

 
3.3 The representative from Legal Services is present to provide legal and procedural 

advice to the members of the Panel and to assist in the clarification of any issues 
which might arise. 

 
3.4 The representative from Democratic Services is present to provide procedural advice 

to members of the Panel and to record the decision. 

8



 Oct 2018 

 

Address for Correspondence: 

Licensing Team – Public Protection Partnership 
Bracknell Forest Council 
Time Square 
Market Street 
Bracknell 
Berkshire RG12 1JD 
Tel: 01344 352550 
e-mail: licensing@bracknell-forest.gov.uk  
 
 
Democratic Services, Corporate Services 
Bracknell Forest Council 
Time Square 
Market Street 
Bracknell 
Berkshire  RG12 1JD 
Tel: 01344 352253 
e-mail: lizzie.rich@bracknell-forest.gov.uk  
 

9

mailto:licensing@bracknell-forest.gov.uk
mailto:lizzie.rich@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING PANEL 
11 OCTOBER 2018 

 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 
HATICE ANIL BUNKER, T/A A&A PLUS, BULL LANE, BRACKNELL 

 
 REVIEW OF STREET TRADING CONSENT 

 
1 LEGAL 
 
1.1. Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 contains 

provisions enabling local authorities to control street trading by designating streets as 
Licence Streets, Consent Streets or Prohibited Streets. 

 
1.2 Street trading is only permitted on Licence or Consent Streets if the Council has given 

permission by way of a Licence or Consent. Permission cannot be given to trade in 
Prohibited Streets. Street trading is not controlled in streets that have not been 
designated by the Council. 

 
1.3 The Council has designated all streets and any land within 150 metres of the highway 

within the Borough as Consent Streets. 
 
1.4 The Council’s policy for determination of Street Trading Consent applications is 

attached at Annex A. 
 
1.5 Section 7(10) of schedule 4 of the above Act authorises the Licensing Authority to 

revoke a consent at any time. 
 
 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 A street trading consent has been held by Hatice Anil Bunker for trading on Bull Lane, 

Bracknell, since 3 October 2017. The pitch is known as A&A Plus.  
 
2.2 The consent was renewed in November 2017 and May 2018, with the current consent 

running to 1 November 2018. A copy of the current consent and conditions are 
attached at Annex B. A map showing the location of the trading site is attached at 
Annex C.  

 
2.3 An application was made in January 2018 for a premises licence to authorise late night 

refreshment under the Licensing Act 2003 until midnight Sunday to Thursday, and until 
1am Friday and Saturday. This application was refused by a panel of the Licensing & 
Safety Committee in February 2018 due to concerns over noise/public nuisance 
issues. A copy of the decision letter confirming that decision is attached at Annex D.  

 
 
3 COMPLAINT RECEIVED 
 
3.1 The licensing department has been in conversation with a local resident in relation to 

the trader since the consent was first granted in October 2017, with the resident 
alleging disturbance as a result of the activities of the trader known as A&A Plus. The 
complainant was advised to keep diary sheets detailing the disturbances so their 
nature could be identified.  

 

11

Agenda Item 4



3.2 Subsequently the resident attended a meeting at the Council offices on 5 July 2018 
along with their local Ward Member, to discuss the trader and what steps could be 
taken to resolve the disturbances that have been alleged.  

 
3.3 Thereafter a letter was received from the resident, detailing the disturbances and 

supplying diary sheets. A copy of this letter is attached at Annex E.  
 
3.4 Diary sheets showing the nature, dates and times of disturbances are attached at 

Annex F. These diaries cover the period 13 May 2018 to 21 August 2018. 
 
3.5 The evidence supplied has led officers to question the continued suitability of this site 

for street trading, and therefore this hearing has been arranged to determine whether 
the street trading consent shall be revoked. 

 
 
4 CONSULTATION 
 
4.1 Further to the receipt of the letter mentioned at section 3.3, a consultation was carried 

out, with the bodies mentioned at section 2.2 of the Council’s policy. This consultation 
took place between 23 July 2018 and 20 August 2018. 

 
4.2 One further representation was received during this period, also from a local resident. 

A copy of this representation is attached at Annex G. 
 
 
5 SUPPORTING EVIDENCE 
 
5.1 In addition to the diary sheets, the resident has recorded video evidence capturing 

examples of the issues they have encountered. Whilst the clips cannot be attached as 
annexes, they will be circulated to the panel and the consent holder in advance of the 
hearing. 

 
 
6 COMMITTEE OPTIONS 
 
6.1 Under paragraph 7(10) of Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1982, the Council may revoke a consent at any time. Therefore, the 
Panel have total discretion on whether the consent shall be revoked, or not.  Should 
the Panel determine not to revoke the consent, additional conditions may be imposed 
should the Panel deem them to be required to mitigate any issues that arise from the 
siting of the t
[...]
y risks.  The minimum insurance cover shall be £1,000,000 and shall include 
cover for any risks arising from the use of the Consent Holder's vehicle, or stall and any 
additional equipment under his/her control such as generators, etc. 

 
13) The Consent Holder may terminate the Consent by written notice to the Council.  A refund 

of the fee will be payable on pro-rata basis calculated to the nearest full week but the 
Council shall be entitled to retain the first £50 of any fee to be returned to cover 
administration costs. No refunds are payable if a Consent is suspended or revoked.  

 
14) The Consent is personal to the Consent Holder and is not transferable except in the case of 

the death of the Consent Holder when the Consent may be transferred, by agreement with 
the Council, to a member of the Consent Holder's immediate family. 

18



 

 
15) The fee for a Consent shall be paid in advance. Failure to renew the consent prior to the 

expiry date may lead to a Consent for the pitch being issued to another applicant.   
 
16) The Consent Holder and/or any Assistant shall not sell or offer or expose for sale any 

goods or articles other than those described within the terms of the Consent. 
 
17) The Consent Holder shall not place any advertising signs, boards or notices within the area 

for which the Consent Holder holds a Consent.   
 
18) The Consent Holder, any Assistant or their business shall not be the cause of any nuisance 

or undue disturbance to any other user of the highway, or the occupier of any land or 
building. 

 
19) The Consent Holder and/or any Assistant shall, on all occasions when carrying on 

business, conduct themselves in a civil and orderly manner. 
 
20) The Consent Holder's stall/vehicle shall be kept in a clean, safe and well maintained 

condition. 
 
21) No waste water or other waste material shall be discharged on to the highway or any 

adjacent property. 
 
22) At least one refuse container shall be provided by the Co
[...]
lieve 

contravening Street Trading Consent point 19). 

 

2. Constant disturbance every day of cars coming and going banging their doors and on 

numerous occasions car horns being sounded on departure or passing by the trader directed 

at customers waiting at the van. 

 

3. Constant disturbances from the trader’s fridge/cupboard doors being banged shut and the 

banging of cooking utensils on the hotplate whilst preparing food orders.  Constant smell of 

nauseating greasy cooking smells throughout their trading time 17.00-23.00 hrs.  When 

packing up for departure at 23.00 hrs, and later on a regular basis, all doors are banged shut 

to secure the van creating a disturbance late at night.  

 

4. In the Street Trading Consent regarding location we believe Bracknell Forest Borough 

Council have made a serious oversight regarding this trader.  The Consent states trading as 

A&A Plus to trade within the consent street at the location shown on the attached plan only: 

Bull Lane (opposite Wick Hill Car Park) Bracknell.  The oversight is that the parking bay in 

which this trader pitches extends along the full length of the car park which is parallel to our 

property.  The trader already regularly pitches up closer and closer to our property due to 

parked cars in the parking bay.  The Consent effectively gives them the freedom to pitch up 

anywhere in the parking bay opposite the car park right alongside our house/garden.  The 

trader has no respect for our privacy or the noise nuisance their trading encourages.  We 

regularly witness them leaving after 23.15 around 23.20/23.25 after making a lot of noise 

banging the vans serving hatch/doors.  The generator can also be heard and when shutting it 

27



down causes a loud whistling sound.  This we believe effectively breaks the Street Trading 

Consent in point 18).   

 

 

Due to the constant disturbances every day we cannot sit and relax in our garden without listening 

to customers and traders raising their voices to converse with each other.  The constant banging of 

cupboard/fridge doors and cooking utensils banging is annoying and unsettling.  There have been 

groups of youngsters at the trader late in the evening using foul language which is threatening 

especially as they leave the trader passing our property.  Some are obviously drunk due to the 

language and the shouting. 

 

 

We are regularly forced indoors due to the noise and smell of cooking.  Laundry has to be taken 

indoors before 17.00hrs or all our clean clothes will smell of greasy food.  The noise is intensified in 

our bedroom and bathroom.  Unless we close our windows and doors our whole house is flooded 

with nauseating greasy cooking smells. 

 

We have invested a lot in our house and our garden but now feel from 17.00-23.00 hrs we are 

denied the enjoyment of our own home.  We cannot relax or feel at peace due to the constant 

disturbances. 

 

We have also had a bag of food thrown on our lower roof for which we have photographs and is 

highly likely to be the produce from the trader.  We have never experienced this prior to the trader 

being in Bull Lane and will inevitably encourage unwanted vermin. 

 

We understand that the trader selected the site along Bull Lane with little regard as to the proximity 

to our house and their only concern being to maximise trade.  The Council also exercised little regard 

for us as residents when granting the Street Trading Consent which we would also like to add was 

granted without any consultation with residents.  The trader may argue that they have a large 

following of customers which is great but the customers all walk/drive away off home but we have 

to endure these disturbances every day for six hours, or more! 

 

We have completed a lengthy Nuisance Record Form and examples of these disturbances have been 

recorded and will be submitted as evidence if/when required to do so. 

 

Also, of note the traders request to extend their New Premises Licence for late night trading 23.00-

01.00 hrs was revoked earlier this year 23/2/2018.  Within the letter revoking this licence the Panel 

bore in mind the promotion of the four licensing objectives, the relevant objectives being the 

potential for noise and smell nuisance in a residential area ….. .  The Panel went on to state that 

granting this licence would have an adverse impact on the promotion of the licensing objectives, in 

particular the public nuisance associated with the smell from cooking and noise nuisance associated 

with the current street trading activities. The Panel also stated that as there was unacceptable noise 

levels already existing the Panel saw no way that by allowing trading it would be anything other than 

extending the noise later into the night.  This statement acknowledges that the level of public 

nuisance associated with this trader already existed and given the Nuisance Record Form and 

recorded evidence we feel this is proof enough that the Consent in its entirety should now be 

revoked and the trader moved to a more appropriate site away from residential housing.  The 

proximity of this trader is actually within 50 metres, and less on a regular basis, from our property 

28



and the cooking smell and noise nuisance then has an even more devastating impact on our daily 

lives. 

 

The judgements given under Reasons within this letter outlines exactly why this Consent should not 

have been given in the first place. 

 

Following our meeting on 5th July 2018 we understand that with the receipt of our letter of 

complaint a Panel will be convened to review these issues and the Consent granted by the Council 

for A&A Plus Kebabs to trade in Bull Lane given the high level of disturbances and close proximity to 

our property.  We understand that due to the timescale involved organising such a meeting and due 

to members availability, this may take some weeks to organise.  In the mean time we will continue 

to record the disturbances for evidence. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

REDACTED REDACTED 

 

Copy: Mrs Tina McKenzie-Boyle 

 

 

29



This page is intentionally left blank



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



From: REDACTED 

Sent: 14 August 2018 23:00 
To: Charlie Fletcher 

Subject: New complaint BUll lane street vendors 

 
Dear Charlie,  as promised please find my complaint- to date and post the extension refusal 
of the street trader. There was no noise until the generator noise started over 2 months ago! 
Now you can be clear this sounds like petroleum lawn mower. You would know this as I am 
sure by now that you have investigated the matter yourself! So the noise is effecting the 
neighbors too. Next the other issues include the narrowing of the lanes one lane taken over 
completely! This leads to near misses from both oncoming and outgoing traffic. The street 
vendor had attracted a lot of business which is good and this has included the police whom 
are seeking information and rest! Also this had attracted joy riders whom use the the old 
college nursery car park next to the parked street trader as a race track and this has added 
to the noise !! So we have drenching tyres and generators noice!!  We have nothing against 
the street trader . We only ask if you relocate them perhaps down by the park or up sandy 
lane!! I thank you for looking into this matter it is gone beyond acceptable and something 
needs to be done. I mean this area had changed from being a quite residential ares to s 
boisterous street.  
 
I have exhausted my efforts to date as we have to endure this noise and the added issues 
look forward to seeing them relocated this had to be actiioned  ASAP kind regards 
REDACTED REDACTED bull lane bracknell rg42 XXX Berkshire 

39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Maps
	32 Bracknell Location Map09 BW
	Page 1


	3 The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels
	4 Review of Street Trading Co

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

LICENSING PANEL 
11 OCTOBER 2018 
2.00  - 3.50 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Allen (Chairman), Mrs McKenzie and Tullett 
 
Also Present: 
Charlie Fletcher, Licensing Officer 
Simon Bull, Legal Advisor 
Lizzie Rich, Clerk  
Councillor Tina McKenzie-Boyle, Ward Councillor 

45. Declarations of Interest  

There were no Declarations of Interest.  

46. The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels  

The procedure for hearings at Licensing Panels was noted and understood by all 
parties.  

47. Review of Street Trading Consent for A&A Plus, Bull Lane, Bracknell  

The Panel carefully considered all the information presented, both written and oral, 
from: 

 the Licensing Officer who outlined the issues; 

 the Consent Holder; 

 the Interested Parties, including those who submitted written representations 
but did not attend.  

 
The panel also listened to sound recordings taken from the one of the interested 
party’s garden. 
 
The Panel considered the reference to the Council’s own Street Trading Consent 
Policy and the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. At the 
conclusion of the proceedings, all participants present confirmed that they had been 
given the opportunity to say all they wished to say. 
 
The Panel noted that there had been no representations made by the Police, Fire 
Authority or Licensing Authority. 
 
After the hearing and deliberations, the Panel decided to revoke the street trading 
consent for A&A Plus at Bull Lane, Bracknell.  
 
Reasons 
The Panel heard from residents who had raised objections to the operation of the 
trader in its current location on Bull Lane. Residents raised objections to the noise 
emanating from the unit arising from both loud customers and operation within the 
unit, and to the noise associated with shutting down the unit late at night. Residents 



 

 

also raised objections to the smell of cooking coming from the unit. It was claimed 
that both the noise and smell coming from the trader’s unit were disturbing the 
residents nearby. Objectors had kept a Nuisance Record log of issues arising over 
the period May to August 2018, which detailed activity such as ‘banging of 
fridge/cupboard doors’, ‘rowdy conversation’ and noise from vehicles. The Panel 
were convinced by the comprehensive nature of the objectors’ log, and noted that 
they presented as credible witnesses and gave cogent evidence. 
 
The objectors had supplied a number of videos recording the type of noise heard 
from their property, and these were played to the Panel and commented on by the 
Consent holder. The sound recordings included noises of customers shouting, 
swearing and noise from children. It was not suggested by those present at the 
meeting that the sound recordings depicted noise from the generator. The Panel 
considered that the customer noise emanating from the unit would be particularly 
disruptive when the ambient background noise level dropped in the evenings. It was 
agreed that on the balance of probabilities, there was an unacceptable level of 
additional noise generated in the area from the presence of the street trader.  
 
Although objectors conceded that there was also noise associated with cars and 
parking arrangements in the area, the Panel formed the clear view that the location of 
the street trader in a residential area amounted in its own right to an unacceptable 
level of noise, and would cause disturbance to the quiet enjoyment of home owners 
in Shepherds Lane. It was felt that the presence of the trader was a cause of 
unacceptable anti-social noise issues late at night in Bull Lane. The consent holder’s 
arguments that noise was coming from the nearby alleyway, car park and people 
passing on their way to and from the town centre did not persuade the panel that the 
majority of noise was not associated with the operation of the trading activities. The 
panel noted the answer of the Licensing Officer to a direct question that Bull Lane 
was not an ideal trading place, being located in a residential area. The Licensing 
Officer had communicated this point to the Consent holder when they originally 
applied for the consent. The noise nuisance has, in the opinion of the panel, 
exceeded the level that a resident has to tolerate in the quiet of their home, and 
therefore the consent must be revoked. 
 
The Panel also agreed that on the balance of probabilities, the smell emanating from 
the street trader was a nuisance to complainants and had had an impact on their 
lives. Although it was noted that the smell travelled based on the wind direction, the 
Panel understood that the proximity of the trader to residents would likely result in a 
smell which, when constant, could be unpleasant. The Panel noted that this had had 
an impact on residents, such as being unable to sit outside on warm evenings, and 
having to bring their washing inside before trading begun at 17:00. 
 
Objectors also raised concerns that the unit had, on a number of occasions, left the 
allocated parking bay after the 15 minute window allowed on their consent. However, 
there was no suggestion from objectors that the unit had continued trading past 23:00 
as permitted on the street trading consent. The Panel did not allow any comments 
about this to influence their decision. 
 
The Panel took note of the consent holder’s case, which included a number of 
disparities between the opening and closing logs for the unit and the Nuisance 
Record completed by objecting residents. While the Panel agreed that there were a 
few entries on the Nuisance Record which could not be attributed to the trader as 
they had not occurred within the trader’s operating hours, the Panel formed the view 
on the balance of probabilities based on the evidence presented that the majority of 
entries on the Nuisance Record form were resultant from the proximity of the trader to 
the residents’ house. The consent holder suggested that the area had aircraft noise 



 

 

from the Heathrow flight path, but the Panel did not believe this to be a relevant 
consideration. 
 
The Panel took note of a number of emails supporting the trader in its current 
location, however the matters raised in the emails such as the quality of food and 
philanthropy of the business owners were not considered relevant to the matter of 
street trading consent. It was agreed by all parties that the quality of food distributed 
by the trader was not in question, and it was purely the location which had been 
objected to. 
 
It was commented that it was the Council’s policy to ask residents to record any 
concerns regarding street traders’ operation and to raise these through the Licensing 
function, as had been done in this case. The Panel believed that this served as 
satisfactory quality assurance to ensure that street traders were acting reasonably, 
and did not believe that it was the officers’ duty to maintain levels of assurance by 
carrying out additional investigations. 
 
The Panel were assured that there had been no breach of the Equalities Act in either 
the treatment of the consent holder or the decision making process of this case. 
 
The Panel were reminded by the Legal Advisor that this case was considered on its 
merits, and was not to be considered in comparison with any other business or 
existing street trader. The consent holder drew an analogy with a street trader in 
Crowthorne, however the circumstances of that case were not relevant to the 
decision the Panel had to make, which was based on the particular individual 
circumstances that prevail in Bull Lane. 
 
It was submitted by the trader that the objectors were small in number and that there 
may have been some discussion between neighbours about the trader. The Panel 
concluded that whilst the objectors were small in number, the impact upon them was 
at an unacceptable level. The Panel concluded that the objectors were entitled to 
discuss the matter with neighbours, and were entitled to garner support. The trader 
had done similarly by use of social media, as is their right. 
 
The oral evidence and credibility 
The panel took particular note of the fact that the objectors were prepared to concede 
that there were some noises associated with parking and vehicles, whereas the 
Consent holder sought to deny that any of the noise in Bull Lane was associated with 
her trading arrangements. The overwhelming evidence from the objectors and the 
sound recordings played to the Panel to replicate different stages of the evening 
clearly demonstrated noise generated by the activities of the trader. 
 
Why the Panel did not allow the business to continue with new conditions 
The Panel did consider whether they could impose conditions to reduce the noise 
and odours to an acceptable level and allow the trading to continue. However, the 
open fronted nature of this vehicle made it difficult to impose new conditions on it to 
prevent noise or odour from reaching nearby residents. When the Panel asked, the 
trader did not think there was any filter that could be fitted to remove the odour, and 
denied that the van caused detectable odours. The open fronted nature of the unit 
and the presence of customers waiting in the open air to be served did not allow for 
any enforceable conditions to be used to reduce or eradicate the noise or odour. For 
conditions to be effective, they have to be reasonable and workable. The Panel could 
not see any available conditions to impose that would have achieved the desired 
effect, and which would have satisfied all parties. 
 



 

 

It was noted that although the Local Authority was not able to locate an alternative 
site for the unit to trade from on the trader’s behalf, the business owner was able to 
apply for new street trading consent at an alternative site should they find one. 
 
In summary, the Panel were convinced that the street trading at A&A Plus had 
resulted in an unacceptable level of noise and smell nuisance problem which had 
affected and disrupted the lives of nearby residents. It was clear that the only remedy 
was to revoke the consent, as no additional conditions would lead to the return of the 
quiet and peaceful enjoyment of the objectors’ home. 
 
The Panel’s decision is binding upon all parties, and the consent was revoked from 
the date of the hearing.  
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


